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Almost all young women experience the pleasure of having their own Autograph 
Book.  They have great fun writing poems and memories in each other’s books dur-
ing their teenage years.  The poems are often tender and sometimes very funny and 
meant as jokes.  Many girls lose interest in their Autograph Books after a time and 
lose track of where their childhood books have gone.  But some girls treasure their 
books and keep them for the rest of their lives. 
 
This compilation contains one such book.  It belonged to a young girl who was six-
teen years old when the first entries were made in 1890.  Gertrude Lee Bell was 
born in Osage Mission Kansas, later named St. Paul Kansas, on April 23, 1874.  
Gertrude lived in St. Paul with her family until she was about 18 years old, when she 
was sent to Lakenan Missouri to live with her mother’s sister.  She was the one 
“elected” to go to Missouri when her mother’s sister Sally Saunders Taylor wrote to 
ask for one of the Bell daughters.  Sid and Sally Taylor had no children, and since 
Tom and Louise Saunders Bell had seven girls and three boys, they had plenty to 
share.  Gertrude lived with her Aunt Sally until she married James Adelbert Jarboe 
in Lakenan in 1897.  Dell and Gertie left Lakenan in 1901 for North Dakota, living 
first near Hope and then homesteading in Strain, south of Mandan.  They remained 
in North Dakota until 1910 when they returned to Lakenan and the same little 
house Dell had built for Gertie when they first married. 
 
Gertrude Bell Jarboe treasured her Autograph Book and it has survived relatively 
intact for over one hundred years.  Although the actual book is very fragile, this com-
pilation allows all of us to enjoy her treasure and preserve her history.  All of the en-
tries in the book have been included with transcriptions of the faded handwriting.  
The entries have been placed in chronological order and supplemented with photos 
and descriptions to better explain who the people were and where they lived.  Most 
of the entries are from her friends in St. Paul Kansas.  Perhaps she treasured the 
book so much because she left St. Paul when she was still so young. 
 
So, let’s go meet the people so dear to her!! 

Friend Gertrude, 
 May you be happy each day of 
your life. 
 Get a good husband and make a 
good wife. 
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This photograph was most likely taken about the time of Mary Alice Bell’s wedding to 
William Nickolas Beechwood in Osage Mission Kansas on January 7, 1891.  Standing:  
Gertrude Lee Bell, age 16; Rose May Bell, age 20; Ellen Frances (Nellie) Taymans, age 
17.  Seated:  Susan Agnes Bell, almost 19. 
 
This picture was taken in Osage Mission Kansas not long before Gertrude was sent to 
live in Monroe City, Missouri, with her Mother’s sister Sally Saunders Taylor.  After 
about six years in Monroe City, Gertrude married James Adelbert Jarboe in March 
1897. 



7 

This excerpt from a circa 1905 plat book shows some of places key to the life of 
Gertrude Lee Bell.  1)  O’Dell School, 2)  Joseph Volmer farm, 3)  Bell homestead, 4) 
Lizzie Duling’s home, 5)  Mary Alice Bell Beechwood’s home, 6)  St. Francis Catholic 
Church,, 7) the section that Agnes Roycroft’s family had lived in. 
 
St. Paul, Kansas was originally called Osage Mission and had been the site of a Catholic 
Mission since the 1850’s.  Tom and Louise Bell moved to their homestead in 1867. 
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This photograph dates from about 1870.  It is an early photo of the Bell homestead.  
The little house is not the same one room shanty that existed when Tom and Louise 
Bell preempted and proved out a claim on the land in 1867.  Although detail is lacking 
in the photo, there is a man in a suit near the middle holding the hand of a little boy.  
This could very well be Tom Bell with his son Willie Bell who would have been about 
seven at the time.  There are a number of other people in the yard. 
 
The estimated date for this photo is derived from a number of facts.  The photo says it 
is of the Bell homestead when it was new.  Tom Bell paid for his land in 1870 and got 
the deed in 1871.  He likely didn’t build the house much before that as the ownership 
of the land was still in dispute.  On the other hand, a photograph of Tom and Louise 
Bell in their front yard about 1913 shows very large trees in front of the house, and a 
front porch and little balcony.  The trees are probably cottonwood and they lived close 
to the Neosho river.  Floods were a problem, but the trees would grow fast. 
 
Allowing for the time to grow mature Cottonwoods and the earliest and latest possible 
times that the two photos could have been taken allows a pretty close dating of the 
photos. 



9 

This photograph of the Bell homestead was taken no later than the summer of 1914 
and could have been a few years earlier.  It is the same Bell homestead but the front 
has been improved and the trees are now mature.  Tom and Louise Bell are happy at 
home in the place they built from scratch in true pioneer spirit!   
 
Maria Louise Saunders Bell died in the chicken house while feeding her chickens 
November 19, 1914.  John Thomas Bell lived on the farm three more years and then 
lived with his daughter Loutie until his death December 22, 1929.  Loutie kept the 
farm and rented it out until 1941, when the farm was bought by her step-daughter 
and husband, Ray and Ethel Volmer Grillot.  The Grillots kept the farm until 1963 
when it was bought by the current residents Mr. and Mrs. Charles Westhoff.  
According to Mrs Westhoff, the original house eventually gave way to floods by the 
early 1950’s.  This farm is just across the road from what has become the Neosho 
Wildlife Area.  This is a preserve for waterfowl.  The Neosho River finally won out! 
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This is a photograph of the O’Dell school where the Bell girls were educated.  This 
photograph was taken in September 1950 by Peggy Bowles of her parents Charles 
and Rose Bowles and Loutie Bell Volmer. 
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The exterior of St. Francis de Hieronymo Church, St. Paul, Kansas. 
 
The Church was finished in 1884 after nine years of construction and raised four feet 
in 1909 to build a basement below. 



12 

The interior of St. Francis Catholic church in St. Paul Kansas. 
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Nellie Taymans became Gertrude’s sister-in-law when she married 
Joseph Emory Bell June 13, 1894 
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Gertrude’s first cousin, Teresa was a daughter of William and Mollie Smith.  
Mollie was a sister of John Thomas Bell and they lived in the St. Paul, Kansas 
area.   Teresa became a Nun.
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Gertrude was said to have been in love with Joe Volmer at about this 
time.  He lived on the farm just north of the Bell homestead. He 
eventually married her best friend Agnes Roycroft in 1903. 



16 

The Joseph Anton Volmer Family 
Back row:  Ed, Joe, Rose, twins: John and Mary 
Front row:  Frank, Joseph, Emma, Emilia, George 
(Photo and text excerpted from the St. Paul Sesquicentennial book) 
 
Joseph Anton Volmer (10/1/1844—12/27/1919) was born in Baden, Germany, and 
immigrated to the United States, settling in Mound Valley, Kansas, before coming to 
St. Paul in the early 1870’s. 
 
Joseph married Maria “Emilia” Pabst (3/16/1852—1943).  Emilia had immigrated to 
America with her family when she was 11 years old from Folgensburg, Upper Alsace, 
France.  Emilia’s family was connected with the Pabst Blue Ribbon Beer business. 
 
Joseph and Emilia settled on a 160-acre farm located two miles east, two miles south 
and one-half mile east of St. Francis Church.  Here they built a new 8-room home, 
which still stands.   
 
Joseph and Emilia had eight children.  All attended the Odell District No. 26 rural 
school. 
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This photograph has been incorrectly identified in the writing at the bottom.  It is 
actually a picture of the October 15, 1903 wedding of Joe Volmer and Agnes 
Roycroft.  Joe Volmer did eventually marry Louise (Loutie) Bell, a sister of Gertrude 
Bell’s, in 1937. 
 
Excerpted text from the St. Paul Sesquicentennial book: 
 
Joseph Adolph Volmer (6/11/1874—3/15/1942), son of Joseph Anton and Emilia 
Pabst Volmer, was born in Mound Valley and came to St. Paul as a young boy with 
his parents, growing up on the family farm. 
 
Joseph married Agnes Roycroft (8/14/1874—11/8/1918), daughter of Joseph 
Roycroft, on October 15, 1903.  They had three daughters, Mary Ethel who married 
Raymond Grillot, Agnes Olive who married William Casey, and Mary Ruth who 
married Paul Munding. 
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It is unknown who this person is or even if they were male or female.  
We can guess that it was a male but have no other references to this 
name. 
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We can only assume that James Kernick and Blanche Kernick were 
brother and sister from a family in the St. Paul area. 
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Mary was the younger sister of Joe Volmer and a friend of Gertrude. 
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This photograph of Mary Volmer was among the collection of Frances 
Jarboe Buckman.  It appears to be of her wedding to F. J. “Jake” 
Gouvion in November 1899.  Mary was two years younger than 
Gertrude Jarboe but they lived on adjoining farms and were friends in 
school.   
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This photograph of the house on the old Volmer farm was taken in 
May 2000 by Alice Gander.  This appears to be the eight room home 
referred to in the 1883 biography of Joseph Anton and Emilia Pabst 
Volmer.  This house is located where the little square is near the (2) 
on the plat map included at the front of this book.   



24 

The top photograph of the old Bell homestead was taken in May 2000.  The silo is about 
the only thing that remains of the original homestead.   
 
The photo on the bottom was taken from roughly the same location, looking northeast, in 
September 1950.  This was taken during a trip by Charles and Rose Bell Bowles, Loutie 
Bell Volmer and Peggy Bowles as they made their way to Missouri to visit Gertrude 
Jarboe.  Use the silo as your reference point to compare the photos. 
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Ed was the brother of Joe Volmer, appearing to have been a year or 
two older than Joe. 
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It is unknown who this Mrs. Walker is but maybe she was a teacher. 
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It is unknown who this Rose Walker is but she appears to have been a 
class mate. 
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There was a Herman family just northeast of the Bell farm and this 
may have been one of their children. 
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There was a Herman family just northeast of the Bell farm and this 
may have been one of their children. 
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There was a Herman family just northeast of the Bell farm and this 
may have been one of their children. 
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These profiles of St. Paul Settlers are from William Cutler’s 1883 book, History of the State of 
Kansas 
 
Cornelius and Lizzie Duling’s family: 
 
JOHN DULLING, farmer, Section 20, P. O. Osage Mission, a native of Queens County, Ireland, was 
born in 1836, and in 1855 immigrated to America, landing in New York, where he worked awhile, 
then going on a farm in New Jersey. In 1859 he married and came west to Kansas in 1865, locating 
in a wilderness among the Indians, who were to be seen in his neighborhood two years after his 
settlement on what is now a well improved farm. His only white neighbors in 1865 were Mr. 
Beechwood and Lawrence Slater, the latter had come west with him but afterward sold his claim and 
moved away. Mr. Dulling having arrived before the Osage Ceded Land troubles got his farm without 
any trouble, though he aided and sympathized with his neighbor settlers. He reports the crops of 
1882 the best he has had. Mr. Dulling has served the public as Supervisor and is a member of the 
Democratic party. His family consists of five children - one son and four daughters.  
 
 
Annie Redinger’s family. 
 
CHARLES REEDINGER, farmer, Section 17, P. O. Osage Mission, native of Loraine, France; born 
in 1823, and emigrated to America with his parents in 1829, locating in New York, where he 
remained until 1860, when he started West, coming to St. Louis, Mo., where he laid in a supply of 
necessaries; taking the boat to Kansas City, he came into Kansas and located on Cow Creek, where 
he bought a claim, but soon found that the guerrillas would not let him remain, so he abandoned his 
farm, going to Fort Scott soon afterward, taking a farm just three miles north of Marmaton City. 
During the War he was called out in the militia, but was at home when Marmaton City was burned in 
1864 by Price's soldiers. In 1866 he moved to his present location, taking a claim 160 acres. The first 
season he lost all of his cattle but three head, supposed to be poisoned by the grasshoppers. He 
describes his privations the first year as terrible - camping out till he built their cabin, provisions 
scarce, and flour selling for $16 a barrel. In 1869 he raised his first good crop. In 1877 he built his 
present residence, and has otherwise improved his farm. In 1856 he married Miss Luis, who came 
from the same part of France that he did, and coming to America in 1853. She was born in 1833. 
They have eight children - five boys and three girls. One daughter is in the convent at Davenport, 
Iowa, and one married (now Mrs. Murphy). The rest are at home.  
 
Agnes Roycroft’s family: 
 
JOSEPH M. ROYCROFT, farmer, Section 21, P. O. Osage Mission, a native of Ireland, was born in 
1842. His parents brought him to America in 1849, locating in St. Louis, where he was raised and 
educated. Coming to Kansas in 1860 he located, at Wakarusa, on a farm that his brother, Geo. P., had 
taken in 1858. For a time he farmed, then going to the city of Topeka he opened a saloon; he made 
money and finally came to Neosho County in 1866, taking a claim that he afterwards abandoned and 
took a claim that the Missouri Pacific Depot was located on. After farming this for a while he then 
went in partnership with John Ryan. Built in 1870 the Mission Mills, running them till 1875. 
Meeting with severe losses he sold in 1875 to Mr. Ryan. He then went to clerking for Detwiler in 
agricultural implements, and in this continued till he went into the grocery and saloon business; and 
in 1878 moved on to the farm, and is now raising good crops and stock. Mr. Roycroft married Miss 
Haley; they have two children, a boy and girl. In the count seat fight between Erie and Osage 
Mission he was regulator between the two parties.  
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The Duling family farm was just two miles north of the Bell 
homestead. 
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The Duling family farm was just two miles north of the Bell 
homestead. 
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This is an 1896 photo of Gertrude’s two friends, Elizabeth “Lizzie” 
Duling and Agnes Roycroft. 
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It is possible that her surname was Rosecrans or Rosenthal as there 
were families by these names in St. Paul.   
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Flavia was a sister to Nellie Taymans. 
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George Locke may have been part of this family, as noted in William Cutler’s 
1883 History of the State of Kansas.  The family described here lived within a 
mile of the Bell homestead: 
 
T. H. LOCK, farmer, Section 34, P. O. Osage Mission, is a native of Kentucky, 
born in 1834. He was raised on a farm, and moving to Illinois, remained there in 
the same line until moving to Kansas. While in Illinois he married Miss Littler. 
In 1877 he moved to Kansas, locating in Neosho County, buying his farm of 160 
acres of George Odell, who had partly improved it, planting some seedling 
peaches - the trees are still standing. Mr. Lock has, however, built and fenced 
and has also directed his attention to stock, grading his cattle in Short-horn, and 
having a fine strain of hogs. Their family consists of eight children - four boys 
and four girls.  
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We can only assume that Aggie Locke was a sister to George Locke. 
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Willbern Traylor was a friend from Osage Mission Kansas.  She 
probably went to school with him and his entry wins the prize for 
being funny.   
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William F. Karleskint was the son of Barbara Beechwood, a sister of 
Mary Alice Bell’s husband William Nickolas Beechwood. 
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We don’t know if Gertrude was able to at-
tend the June 13, 1894 wedding of her broth-
er Emory to her good friend Nellie Taymans.  
If she didn’t, she missed a good party from 
what the wedding article says. 
 
The breakfast after the wedding was at her 
sister Mary Alice Bell Beechwood’s home.  
And the wedding couple took the train to Re-
public Missouri to visit their half-brother Wil-
lie Bell’s home.  
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This photo dated about 1900 shows the train station at Republic 
Missouri where the St. Louis and San Francisco Railroad ran.  Willie 
Bell worked for the railroad much of his life as station manager.  
Pictured here are his wife Mattie, daughter Alice May, unknown 
woman (possibly Mattie’s mother) and Willie on the bicycle. 
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It is not known who Will and Agnes were, but surely some friends or 
relatives in Missouri. 
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This note was almost certainly written by Agnes Roycroft.  Gertrude Bell had returned 
to St. Paul for a visit just a few weeks before she would marry James Adelbert Jarboe, 
March 1, 1897, in Lakenan, Missouri.  It would be six more years before Agnes 
Roycroft and Joe Volmer married in 1903. 
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Maude Saunders and Gertrude Bell about 1896 or 1897.  This was 
taken about the time that Gertrude married James Adelbert Jarboe 
and her second cousin Maude Saunders served as her bridesmaid. 
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Gertrude Lee Bell and James Adelbert Jarboe were married March 1, 1897 in 
St. Rose of Lima Catholic Church, Lakenan, Missouri. 
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The is the little house South of Lakenan MO that Dell Jarboe built in 1897 for his bride 
Gertrude Bell.  They lived here until 1901 and then from 1910 to  1927.  The bottom 
photo of the house is from 1989, taken by Del Buckman. 
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This photograph is from about 1908 near Mandan, North Dakota. 
The Jarboe family homesteaded 160 acres in Morton County, proving out their 
homestead claim in 1910.  Left to right:  Anna Lou, Dell, Frances, Gertie, Mary 
Rosalie, Bernadette.  The scratchy photo below is of Bernadette’s teacher Blanche 

Marquart and her sister 
Margaret at their 
homestead and sod 
house.  Blanche 
Marquart did 
eventually prove out 
her claim although the 
fact that she was away 
for many months of the 
year teaching posed an 
obstacle.  It is said that 
the two sisters died a 
few years later in a 
blizzard.  Bernadette 
Jarboe had the fondest 
of memories of her 
dear school teacher 
Blanche Marquart. 
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Mandan, North Dakota, 1906.  Left to right:  Anna Lou, Frances, Rosalie, Bernadette 
Jarboe.    Frances recalls that she was pouting in the photo because the photographer 
was hollering at them to make the one shot good.  She also says that their mother was 
upset because Anna Lou had sweat out her curls while sleeping in the wagon on the 
way to Mandan. 
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Bernadette copied this poem from another entry in the book.  She was 
almost 11 years old at the time she wrote this. 
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Bernadette was 15 years old when she wrote this in the book. 
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There is no date or place noted here.  It was written on the back side 
of the note Bernadette Jarboe did in 1913.  As Rosalie would have 
been 7 years old at that time, it is just possible she did it at the same 
time or soon after.   
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Photograph of Maria Louise Saunders Bell in her later years.  The photograph is 
not dated but must have been taken between 1905 and 1914, perhaps at the 
occasion of her 70th birthday in 1913.  Although it was not unusual for people to 
pose with Bibles in that era, we know that Tom and Louise Bell were 
exceptionally devoted to their Roman Catholic religion.  She was contemplating 
a life in the Convent before marrying Tom Bell.  And he was known to say that 
you should be willing to crawl on your knees to get to Church if necessary. 
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Photograph of Tom Bell on his farm.  Probably taken around 1895—1900. 
 
Tom was a determined man of Irish descent.  By all surviving accounts, he was 
blunt with his opinions and deeply religious.  His indomitable spirit made him 
the perfect pioneer for the wilds of Kansas in 1867. 
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This is written on the outside of a worn envelope that the Autograph 
Album was stored in for many years.   
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